| 5221557      |  |
|--------------|--|
| 0.00         |  |
| <u>\$</u> 16 |  |
| 0            |  |

| Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 10/02)   |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATEN   | TS ONLY  U.S. Patent and Trademark Office                      |  |  |  |
| Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼   | ▼  |  |  |  |
|  | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)                    |  |  |  |
| The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc.  | Name: FiberMark, Inc.  |  |  |  |
| ·  |  |  |  |  |
|  | Internal Address:  |  |  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(es) attached? Yes 🗸 No   | ——————————————————————————————————————                         |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   |  |  |  |  |
| Assignment Merger  | Street Address: 161 Wellington Road                            |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name  |  |  |  |  |
| Other Termination and Release of Security Interests  |  |  |  |  |
|  | City: Brattleboro State: VT Zip: 05301                         |  |  |  |
| 11/12/2003   | OnlyOtateZib   |  |  |  |
| Execution Date:  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V               |  |  |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  |  |  |  |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: |  |  |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   | B. Patent No.(s) See Schedule A                                |  |  |  |
|  | attached hereto  |  |  |  |
| Additional numbers a   | uttached? ☐ Yes ☑ No   |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:          |  |  |  |
| concerning document should be mailed:  |  |  |  |  |
| Name:Bingham McCutchen   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$                                   |  |  |  |
| ATTN: Stacey Farrell Internal Address:   | Enclosed   |  |  |  |
| mondi / tadi bod   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account                    |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: 150 Federal Street   | 8. Deposit account number:                                     |  |  |  |
| Street Address: 150 Federal Street   |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02110  |  |  |  |  |
| City; State: Zip: Vario  |  |  |  |  |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  |  |  |  |  |
| 9. Signature.  |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| Stacey Farrell   | 12/04/2003   |  |  |  |
| Name of Person Signing   | Signature Date   |  |  |  |
|  | er sheet, attachments, and documents:                          |  |  |  |

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover ≤heet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

### SCHEDULE A

### ISSUED AND PENDING PATENTS

## Patents Issued by U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| $\underline{Title}$  | <u>Patent No.</u> | <u>lssue Date</u> |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|
| V-groovable gravure printable<br>paper                                 | 5,221,557         | 06/22/1993        |
| Paperboard sheets with a scribed grid and a method for making the same | 5,045,378         | 09/03/1991        |
| Ink-receptive, water-based, coatings                                   | 4,889,765         | 12/26/1989        |
| Leach resistant antimicrobial fabric                                   | 4,721,511         | 01/26/1988        |

PATENT REEL: 014172 FRAME: 0767

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN CERTAIN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN CERTAIN PATENTS ("Release"), dated as of November 12, 2003, by The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc., a New York corporation ("CIT") and Fibermark, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Fourth Amended and Restated Financing Agreement and Guaranty, dated as of Januaury 31, 2003, between the Company and CIT ("Financing Agreement"), for the purpose of securing the obligations of the Company to CIT, the Company granted to CIT, for the benefit of the Lenders (as defined in the Financing Agreement), a security interest in and general lien on, all of its patents, patent registrations and associated goodwill, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, the patents identified on Schedule  $\Lambda$  attached hereto) (such patents referred to herein as the "Named Patents"); and

WHEREAS, CIT has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in each of the Named Patents as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, CIT and the Company hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Release and Assignment</u>. CIT hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and first priority lien on all of the Company's Named Patents, and CIT hereby assigns and transfers to the Company, without recourse, all of CIT's right, title and interest in and to each of the Named Patents and the related patent registrations and goodwill, effective as of the date set forth above.
- 2. <u>Acknowledgment and Acceptance</u>. The Company hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing release and assignment by CIT.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts which shall together constitute one and the same agreement.

BUSDOCS:1270358.1

PATENT REEL: 014172 FRAME: 0768 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc. have executed this Release, to take effect as of the date first set forth above.

The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc.

Mama

Γitle:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF New Y

COUNTY OF

On this day of November, 2003, before me personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of FIBERMARK, INC., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that s/he is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that s/he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

{seal}

ANNETTE LUYANDO
Notary Public - State of New York
NO. 01LU6009028
Qualified in Queens County
My Commission Expires Jun 22, 2006

#### SCHEDULE A

### ISSUED AND PENDING PATENTS

# Patents Issued by U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| $\underline{	ext{Title}}$  | Patent No.      | <u>Issue Date</u> |
|--|-----------------|-------------------|
| V-groovable gravure printable<br>paper                                       | $5,\!221,\!557$ | 06/22/1993        |
| Paperboard sheets with a<br>scribed grid and a method for<br>making the same | 5,045,378       | 09/03/1991        |
| Ink-receptive, water-based, coatings   | 4,889,765       | 12/26/1989        |
| Leach resistant antimicrobial  | 4,721,511       | 01/26/1988        |

BUSDOCS:1270358.1

**RECORDED: 12/04/2003** 

PATENT REEL: 0141,72<del>, FR</del>AME;<u>⊧</u>07,70,∗∗